Report: Regent Park




Introduction:-

Survey @mmunity index of wellbeing 2010 is done by a group of newcomer
women from community across Toronto and participants in the Immigrant
Women integration program of the Centre for Community Learning and
Development. This survey is basen the idea that the community services and
life conditions impact how people feel and think of community vaeling, their
commitment to community, and overall life satisfaction.

¢CKS adz2NBSe 41 & R2Y Seighbbrhab@sNBay dire€dd o
assessment surveyying to understandbout peoples overall webeing and also
how they feel about sense of belonging in their neighborhood.
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About Regent park

Regent Parkis aneighborhoodocated in downtownToronto. Formerlyit wasthe centreof
Cabbageown neighborhood. lis bounded byGerard St eadb the north, River Street to the
east, ShutefStreet to the south, and Parliament Street to the west. 41% ofpibygulation living
in Regent Park shildren 18 years and younger (compared to a Torewitde average of 30%).

The average income for Regent Park residents is approximately half the everagher
Torontonians. A majority of families in Regent Park are classified aadome, with 68% of
the population living below Statistics Canada's {neome CWHOff Rate in one of its census
tracts, and 76% in the other (compared to a Torontde average of just over 20%).

Regent Park's residential dwellings are entirely social housing, and cover all of the 69 acres
(280,000m?2) which comprise the community. Regent Park is Canada's oldest and largest social
housing project, having been built inghate 1940s. The Toronteighborhoodthen known as
Cabbage townvasrazed in the pocess of creating RegeR#ark.

More than a hakcentury old, the Regent Park projects were aging rapidly and were in need of
costly repairs. The city government developegdlan to demolish and rebuild Regent Park over
the next ten years, with the first phase having started fall 2005.aluétion of market units on
site willsdouble the number of units in Regent Park. Former street patterns will be restored
and housing wilbe designed to reflect that of adjacenéighborhoods, in order to engegent

t I Nghy@iaal isolation from the rest of thetyi

Revitalization

QUICK FACTS

1 Regent Park Revitalization is a gphase, 15ear, $1billion strategy that will transform
Canada'’s largest publicly funded community into a healthier mixed residential
community for 12,500 people in 5,115 units. The first Regent Park tenants move into
their new homes in May 2009.

1 Phase one of the revitalization will include approximately 640 market condominiums and
340 mixed social housing units in the area bordered by Parliament, Oak, Sackville and
Dundas Streets.



The Daniels Corporation is the developer/partner with Toronto Camtyrtdousing for
all phases of the revitalization. Daniels oversees the design of the new buildings, will
build all the buildings and will also sell the market condominiums.

Phase one includes a mix of commercial tenants such as Sobeys, Royal Banldaf Cana
(RBC), Tim Hortons and Rogers Communications.

The revitalized Regent Park will be a green community. Lower carbon dioxide (CO2)
emissions and energy savings will be achieved by constructing buildings that are energy
efficient and environmentally friehd Regent Park Energy Inc. will operate a district
energy system that delivers high efficiency heating and cooling to all buildings in Regent
Park.

380 households from phase crabout 1,160 residentavere relocated. All residents
who are relocated tmake way for demolition and construction have the right to return
once new buildings are completed. All moving and related costs are paid by Toronto
Community Housing.

Construction on phase one began in 2006. The first new rental buildings will bdaeady
occupancy this spring and summer, and Ooke, the first condominium, will be ready
for movein this fall.

Regent Park residents helped shape the phase two plan through a consultation process
that began in fall 2008.

The community will soon learn meabout the phase two rental buildings and timelines
through community meetings and newsletters.

When it comes time for phase two tenants to move, they will receive no less than five
months notice and they will have the opportunity to choose from diffeptions for a
relocation unit.




5 ¥ Built in 1949 Regent Park holds the
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housing project. Regent Park was expande
in the 1950's to include the area south of
Gerrard Street, which came to be known as
Regent Park South.

Toronto City Council approved the Regent
Park Social Development Plan in October
2007. This is the first locality or "place-
based" Social Development Plan for the
City of Toronto and provides a framework
for building a cohesive and inclusive
community.

Opened on May2009.Phase one includes a
mix of commercial tenants such as Sobeys
Royal Bank of Canada (RBC), Tim Hortons
and Rogers Communications




Purpose of the survey

The main purpose of the survey is:

Gain a better understanding of the communities of Toronto.

Gain better understanding of the community strengths.

Provide an opportunity for community organisations to benefit from the information and
improve their service.

Understanding about well- being of residents of priority neighbourhoods in Toronto.

To determine the areas on how we can improve conditions for residents

To make recommendations to community leaders on how to improve services

> > > > >

The survey designed based on Canadian Index well-being. The survey includes:

1) Community Vitality

2) Democratic Engagement
3) Environment

4) Healthy Population

5) Leisure and Culture

6) Living Standard

7) Time Use

Methodology:

Outreach (Online & Hardcopy)

119 responded (Regent Park)

Current and former residents of Regent Park
Social Organization staffs

*  * X X

The survey was first distributed in November, 2010. The survey was also made available online
website ati  www.tccld.org


file:///C:/Users/Standard%20User/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/www.tccld.org

Report structure:

Research and developing
Questioner based on
Canadian index of well

Outreach Hard copy Online survey
distribution
Community
residents
Peer
researchers Key Informant

Interviews

Survey result
analyze

Final report



Survey Result

In October 2010, we designed the questioner based on the topics of Canadian index of

wellbeing. 10 Immigrantg 2 Y Sy Q &
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8 different neighborhoods inToronto. Themaintopics of thesurvey include

1) Community Vitality

2) Democratic Engagement

3) Environment

4) Healthy Population

5) Leisure and Culture

6) Living Standard

7) Time Use

We started byoutreaching the community resdent. In this processlifferent community organization
helpedwith the hard copydistribution, and also with the key informant interview Total 119Current
and former residents of Regent Parkspondel. 59% of responded were women, age between-36.
37% were men and 5% gayhe survey was conducted from 2ANovember to 24' January (3 months
was completed)

Demographic info:

In total of 119 respondent majority of the respondents are age between 36 to 45 year 0ld.59%

respondents are women. During the survey women showed more interest in taking part in the survey.
There are aumber of norprofit community service organizations in Regent Park. Most of their clients
are women as well.

TOTAL POPULATION COMPLITED THE

26.89%

SURVAY
0.840/I 1.68%

m 17 or under
m18-25
w26 -35
m 36-45
m 46-55
m 56-64
65 or older




Education:

1(e). Highest Level of
Schooling

2. Marital Status, Household, Children

Less than high school - 16%
High School Diploma '
or GED 155

Some college

College Degree

Trade, Apprenticeship [
or Technical 2%
Some University

University
Undergraduate Degree

Post-Graduate Degree

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Marital Status

80.00%
60.00%

96.83%

40.00% -

People in your house hold

nnnnnn 24.36%

30.00%
0
20.00% 19.33% ow A |
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One

££.0970 =7

Three More

than 5

Two Four Five

22% respondent has some college
education.other15% of despondence has hi
school diploma. There are also a large
number ofpeople with high education.

Regent Park has the largest
concentration of social housing
building in Toronto. Most of the
residents live in these building ha
family living with them.58.83%
respondent are married24.36%
respondent says they have 4
family member in their family.

Most of the regent park
residents are Immigrants. There
are a combination of new comer
immigrants and also immigrants
who are living in Canada for a lor
time. 47% respondents are
Canadian citizen followed by 24%
respondents who are living in
Canada for less than 2 years.



2(e). Length of time in

2(e). Le Lessthan 2 years [N 24%
3to 5 years 12%

17%

6 to 9 years

10+ 47%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% @80% 90% 100%

3. Selfidentity:

31.93% respondents are South Asfattowed by 18.49% Canadian born, 17.65% from South East
Asia.13.455 White.

Self identity Gendei58.82% respondents are wom@&6.97% respondents are male and 5% gay.

Self Identify Gender
.00%0.84%

m Male

m female

m intersexed
m Gay

m Transgendered

3(f)56% respondents are fluent in English,18% respondent says they are advanced .where 14%
respondents says their English is basic and 5% respondents says their English is not.so well

Advanced 18%

3(f). English Fluency

Intermediate 7%
Basic 14%
Mot Well 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% B80% 90% 100%
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5. Income savingsliving

Regent Brk is considered as alancome community. Theurvey resulalso shows that 23.53%
respondentssaytheir yearly income is below $11,000 to $20,000. But as a result of the revitalization
peopleare beingabeleto buypropertyin Regent Brk. That is why a small percentage (5.88%) has
income over $ 66,000

87% of respondents are living in rented housing where 13% respondents own their apartment as a result
of revitalization.

32% respondents spend 21% to 30% of their income on houseindgageaarsentage of the
respondence are using social houseing.

Household Income
* less than $5,000
11.76% 12.61% * less than $10,000
5. 88% / S 4.20% ® $11,000 to $20,000

= $21,000 to $25,000
3. 36%

® $26,000 to $35,000

0,
5.88% \‘ = $36,000 to $ 45,000
5. 880/ = $46,000 to $55,000

* $56,000 to $65,000
= more than $66,000

13.45%

= prefer not to say

5(c). Your Housing Own 13%

Reant 87%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

5(i) . Ammount you spend on foodnd houseing

Respondents gave mixd reviev answering the question how much much money they spieod amere
answering the question how much monthey spend orhouseing, (32%)respondent says they spend 21% to 30%
of their income.Most of the Regent Park resident live in social houseing.

11



5(h). Amount you spend

. 0%
on housing

Less then 10%

11% - 20%

21% - 30%

31% - 40%
A41% - 50%

51% - 60% 4%
61% - 70% 4%
T1% - T5% 3%
More than 76% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

18.48% respondent said they spend less than 10% of their income on food

Ammount spend on food
18.48%

20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%

Less11% 21% 31% 36% 41% 51% 61% /1% More
than 20 % 30% 35% 40% 50% 60% 70% 75% than
10% 76%

5(j) Use of support service39.50%respondent says they do not use any of the following services.26%
respondents are using subsidized houslids of respondent said they are using Food bank. Poverty is a
undeniable trough in Regent Park. Many of the residence are in denial of their sitzatithe do not want to be
stigmatized irsociety

5(j). Use of support
services

Food bank 11%

|

Social assistance 12%

Subsidized housing 26%

Employment
Insurance (El)

1

5%
Subsidized daycare A%

4%

LI

Service agency
Mo 39%

Other 1%

1

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% V0% 80% 90% 100%
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5(1) Day to day involvement

29% respondents are employed full time. A large number of people do not have job. This is a big economical
problem in the community. Women are mostly staying at home .21.01% respondents are doing unpaid work at
home.Most of the women are doing unpaid wogk home as they are they have multiple children to take care of.
Cultural and Language barrio is also a reason why the women cannot work outside their home.

Dayto-day involbment
40-002/" 29.41%
28'88; o 18.49% <L.ULl% 0
. 0 )
o.00% | ol n |
000%' T T T T T - T T
> N o R:Y S <
é\o b{\\) \Q < \(\e") o&’b ) \Q\Q Q\oﬁ \S\(\ O\\S\Q’
& O S ¢ &
®<g\° Q\o* 0(J,b\ & &° \{..\Q“’o 0\00
< <<§° N O \90

5(n). 49% respondents said they require less than high school level of education to per@arjottThat shows a
very large number of respondents are under employed. They are being forced to do low paid jobs for their living

required for job
High school 18%

Some college 13%
Trade, Apprenticeship 3o
or Technical Certificate °

University Degree 5%
Post Graduate Degree 9%
Other . 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 7F0% 80% 90% 100%

5(0). Strangely most of the respondentsaythey are satisfied with their livingslandered Even throw thee are
facing so many challenges in life due to poverty and living conditi#?6 respondent said they are satisfied with
their living standard
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5(0). Level of _

S hat satisfied 53%
Satisfaction with omewhat satisiie _ .
standard of living Satisfied :l Lo

Somewhat dissatisfied 15%

Dissatisfied 3%

T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% @80% 90% 100%

6. Looking for work

44.45% respondents are employed or in some kind of training progrange number of respondendse
unemployed or under employed. Most of the respondents do not have health insuréAd0% respondents do
not have any health insurance.

6(c). Health Insurance ., __ _35%

No 63%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

7. Health: 43.70% respondents said compared with other people of their age their health condition is
good

7(a). Your Health

Good 44%
Fair 28%

Bad 3%

Yery Bad 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

7(b). 42.02% respondents said their health was good in past 12 mo8tree of the respondents are between the
agesof 25 to 35. This can be one of theasons

how was your health past 12 months

60.00%
42.02%
40.00% 57739 27.73%
20.00% -
2.52%  0.00%
000% n T 1
very good Good fair Bad Verybad
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A 78.76% respondents said they do not have any {stagding illness

A
A

79.4%%respondent says their illness disabilitydoesnot restrict their activity
54.62% respondent visited their doctor in las8 Inonths

Response to the health related questions were very positive. Considering the low income and the living standard

The reponses are positive. Answering the question of physical activity, most of the responses are that they have
no physical activity. That proves either people are negligewatds their health or they do not have enough

information.

Stressand depression:

Most of the respondents are not comfortable discussing the fact if they have stress or depression.
During the survey this was the most challenging part, to ask the participants to fill out the answers
related to mental health. That shows theielackof education amongst peoplabout mental health.

8(a). 71.43% respondents said in last 12 months nothing caused major stress in their life

(d) 38.65% responded that they had a moderate amount of stress in last 12 months

(e) 79.65% responded that they are rHetling depressed

(f) 94.69% responded that they are not taking any medication for stress

8(a). Things that can

cause stress

8(d). Worry or Stress

8(e). Feeling depressed

15

Assaulted or rebbed

Had any major
financial problems
Had any serious
problems with officials

Had any serious
upsets or

None of these

MNo worry or stress

Just a little

:l 6%
e
:I 2%

13%

%

0%  10%

20%  30%

18%
25%

A moderate amount

A great deal of worry
or stress

18%

40% 50% 60% T0% 80%

| 39%

90% 100%

0%

Yes

10%  20% 30%

20%

40%

50% 60% T0% 80% 90%

80%

100%

0%

T T T
10%  20% 30%

T
40%

T T T T T
50% 60% T0% 80% 90%

1
100%



8(f). Medication Ves j 59,

No 95%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Stress Factorsis.219% respondent did notse any sleep over worry.

62.73% @ not have any difficulties.

62.73% responded they are not under constatrin.

68.81% respondent did not lose thakelfconfidence

78.18% respondent is not feeling worthlessa result of stress.

=A =4 =4 =

Stress Factors

100.00%
78.18%
80.00% 62.73% 62.73% 68.81% R

0,
60.00% 48.21% — —
40.00% —

20.00%

0.00%
did not lose any got ovver their  not under constantno lose of confidance not at all feeling
sleep difficulties easyly strain worthless

10. Feeling useful

73.87% respondentsays the do not have lack obncentration

68.81% respondent are taking use full steps in theirsiéfime as usual
74.78% respondent are capable of making decisgamse as usual
74.54% respondent enjoy their d&ay-day activitysame as usual

7445% respondenhas recently been able to face problesreame as usual
75.68% respondent are reasonably happy in their life, same as usual

=A =4 =4 -4 -4
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11. Physicahctivity:

The survey result shows that a large number of respondents are not aware of the importance of physical activity
and exerciseEther there is lack bknowledge or cultural barrios. But lack of physical activity can cause serious
health issues.

(a)53.78% respondent said they did zero hours of exrecise in last week.

(b) 74.71% respondent says they are regularly physically active.tBaerthey do not have a chance to exercise

In last week, how many days did you do vigorous pysical
activity

60.00%

40.00%

10_08(%.4.01”/(!.4.01“70
5.04% 2 5204 0. 8494 2.52%

O-OO% T T T T T T T T T
Zero One Two Three four Five Six Seven

20.00%

12. Mobility, Seeing, Hearing, speaking

Result shows most of the respondents are not disable.

91% respondent does not have trouble walking.

94.59% respondent can walk up 12 stairs without resting
92.86% respond# do not have problem hearing

93.75% respondent do not have major eye problems
97.32% respondent do not have trouble speaking

=A =4 =4 4 =4

13. CivicEngagement

(a) 26.89% respondents adgeing unpaid work at home

(b) In regent Parkdrge group of people participate in community organizations. Most of the clients are women. It
is the responsibility of the community organizations to provide the women effective and relevant programs.
28.57% respondent said they are connected with Comityworganizations

17



Despite of that the survey result shows that the women who are living in Regent Park they do not have sufficient
knowledge about a lot of important things such as mental health ,Importance of physical activity etc.

Takeing part in the community

m Parents association
4% 3% 4%  WLocal service agency
m Neighbourhoo watch
m busniess group
mtenent group
m Ethno-specific group
m youth group
m sporths
= Senior citizens group
M rate payer's association
® Community organaizetion
Relegious groups
Political org.
senioes group
others

2%.

Civic engagement:

As most of the respondents are Canadian citizen it seems that they are aware of their democratic rights. All
thaw participating and discussing political matters in absent in day to day life. Large group of people do not
discuss politics with their friendsrad family; 53.57% respondents do not know who their local MPP is.

1 49.58% respondent think Progressive conservative party is in power in Ontario.47.90% respondent think it

is Liberal Party
53.64% respondent knows who the local MP is
53.57% respondent do n&now who their MPP is

37.72% respondent participate in their community
64.22% respondent does read local newspaper

=A =4 =4 -4 =

13(g). Conversations
about politics

Family 26%
Colleagues 18%

Mo

46.22% respondent do not discuss politics with their friends and family

Friends 41%

0% 10% 20%  30%  40%

13(h). Activities in your
community

Mo | | 32%

Mot Interested 12%
Don't have information 18%

Yes 38%

20% 100%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%
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14. Elections and Voting

(a) 75.65% respondents are eligibletote

(b) 76.42% respondent says they vote. 23.58% respondent do not vote even though they have the right to vote

14(2)- Eligible to vote v, [,
No 24%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

14(6). If eligible tovote . e e
No 24%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

15. Knowledge of Rights

Most of the responds of the survey are emigrants. Even thaw they are living in Canada for a loiSutirag,
result shows large number of people does not have knowledge of Human rghtgl% of respondents are not
aware of Ontario human rights code.

1 37.17% respondent says they do not know their rights in the community very well

1 35.96% respondent says they kndweir rights at home very well

1 32.04% respondent says they do not know their rights at school very well, 32.03% respondent says they
know their rights well

1 44.04% respondent says they know their rights under Ontario Human Rights code

well | 37%

Not so well 32%

Not at all

% 10% 20’% 0% 4-(]% 50% ﬁl]% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Well |33%

At work

Mot so well 32%

Not at all 6%

T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Ontario Human Rights

WVery well
Code v

Well
Not so well

Not at all

Ecuity of Access

26%

44%

9%

T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Survey result shows there is not enough equity of access in the community

1 64.71% respondent said they have Equity of access for services in their community

1 66.02% respondent says there is not enough access to information in their community
1 61.62% repondent says it is not hard for certain groupgshe community to get services in the

community

Access to Services

Yes
No
Access to Information Yes
No
Access to Services - V.
es
Groups
No

65%

T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

T T T T
60% 70% @80% 90%

T T T

66%

1
100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90%

62%

100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

17.Knowledge of Rights

42.02% respondent does not want to share their experience if they have been discriminated or harassed in their
community. Incontradict respondents says they have racially discriminated.

(c)If you have experienced discriminationdemnadawhat was it based 042.86% respondentce saye they
haveexperianced discrimination based on their Ridoenber of People have been discriminafed their colour as

well.

20



17(a). Discrimination or

At school 13%
harassment

In the workplace 16%

In your neighbourhood 14%

In a public place 17%

Mot Applicable 42%

Other :| 3%
T

T T T T T T T 1
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Discrimination

18.Community Vitalityand Community Sprit

Survar result showRegentPark residents have a strong sense of belinging in their community48.73% respondents
says the are fairly satisfied with their community.36.97% respondgmys their sen sof belonging is somewhat
strong in the community where 23.53% respondents says their sens of belonging is strong.

As regent park is one of the most multicaltural neighborhoon in toronto Emmigrant residents feel safe and
respectrn in theitommunity. Their is a very strong bonding between the residents.The survay results also shows
the same picture.

Level of satisfaction with community

50.00%
40.00%

30.00% ———48.73%
20.00% 21 85% = 15 iscy
.00% k 0 3
o ot 170 ° 1.68%

very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither slightly very
satisfied nor  dissatisfied dissatisfied
dissatisfied
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how would you describe your sens of belonging in you community

40.00% 36.97%
35.00%
0t 59 g

35000 == 21.01% 18.49%
20.00% :
15.00%
10.00%

5.00%

0.00% T

Strong Somewhat strong Weak No opinion

How often do you speak to your Neighbors
49.59%

50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%
0.00%

32.77%

On most daysOnce or twice Once or twice Less than Never
a weak amonth  once a month

21. CommunityAction

Survey result shows people do not take part in community action. There is a lack of interest to take part in
community matersaswelh M dmys:> NB A LR YRSyl GKAyla AidGQa yz2d4 Fa Fff
to them if they lose it in th Neighborhood

w S & LI2 y $h@vg strond opinion about their general issues, such as drug related praRemismyandalisn,
people being drunk etc.
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